Attention mark indicating critical components for safety.
Replacement must be made with identical parts of special part number.
このマークのついている部品は、安全上重要な部品です。
必ず指定されている部品番号の部品を使用して下さい。
Authorized Technical Service Only
These servicing instructions are for use by qualified personnel only.
To reduce the risk of electric shock do not perform any servicing
other than that contained in the operating instructions unless you are

金属板抵抗器
－ ６ －
Oxide Metal Film Resistor R1 RS143DA100JS 10Ω 2W
金属酸化物皮膜抵抗器
Diode D1 S25VB60
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
ln-rush Protector Assembly
(716-0685-01) for D / U Model
(716-0685-03) for E type Model
Diode(A) Assembly (716-0686-00)
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ(A) Ass'y
Diode(B) Assembly (716-0687-00)
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ(B) Ass'y
Connector Purg K1 308-0408-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ
Metallized Film Capcitor C1,2 CF99MF2E103MR46 0.01uF/250V
MPｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C3 CF99MF2E104MR46 0.1uF/ 250V
Carbon Film Resistor R1,2 RD142HA183JFS 18kΩ 1/4W
炭素皮膜抵抗器
Diode D1 S25VB60
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
K1

－ ７ －
Input Assembly (716-0688-00)
ｲﾝﾌﾟｯﾄ Ass'y
Connector Plug K1 308-0418-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ K2 308-0434-00
K3 308-0609-00
K4 308-0209-00
Connector plug Terminal K5 314-3011-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞﾀｰﾐﾅﾙ
Rotary Switch S1 336-3903-00
ﾛｰﾀﾘｽｲｯﾁ
Relay RELAY1～7 362-0202-00
ﾘﾚｨ
Diode D1～4 MA165
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Polyester Film Capacitor C1,2,3 CQ922M1H152J-B 1,500pF/50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Carbon Film Resistor R1～6 RD142CA274J 270kΩ 1/6W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R7～10 RD142EA101JFS 100Ω 1/4W
R15～16 RD142EA303JFS 30kΩ 1/4W
]
Metal Film Resistor R11,12 RN142EK1582F 15.8kΩ 1/4W
金属皮膜抵抗器 R13,14 RN142EK5902F 59kΩ 1/4W
R19～22 RN142EK4120F 410Ω 1/4W
Polypropylen Capacitor C1,2 CQ922N2A223JAPHF 0.022uF/100V
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Cermic Capacitro C5,6 CC92CH2H101J 100pF/500V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Electorlytic Capacitor C3,4 CE04W1J470VK 47uF / 63V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C7,8,13～16 CE04W1E220VRE 22uF / 25V
C9,10 CE04W1V471VRE 470uF/ 35V
C11 CE04W1H220VK 22uF / 50V
C12 CE04W1H4R7VK 4.7uF/ 50V
Carbon Film Resistor R11,12,25,26 RD142EA220JFS 22Ω 1/4W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R13,14 RD142CA224J 22kΩ 1/6W
R15 RD142CA102J 1kΩ 1/6W
R16 RD142CA154J 150kΩ1/6W
R27 RD142EA822J 8.8kΩ1/4W
R28 RD142EA153J 15kΩ 1/4W
R29 RD142EA221J 220Ω 1/4W
R30 RD142EA753J 75kΩ 1/4W
R5g,5s,6g,6s 592-0002-00
抵抗線抵抗器
Metal Film Resistor R7,8 RN142EK5622F 3.3Ω 5W
金属皮膜抵抗器 R9,10 RN142EK1211F 1.21k 1/4W
R17～20 RN142CK1000F 100Ω 1/4W
R21～24 RN142CK4531F 4.53kΩ 1/4W
Oxide Metal Film Resistor R1,2 RS143DA100JS-P 10Ω 2W
金属酸化物皮膜抵抗器 R3,4 RS143FA100JS-P 10Ω 3W
R31 RS143AA332JS-P 3.3kΩ 1W
Connector Plug K9 308-0407-00

K9
IC1
RELAY3
K13
RELAY4
IC2
X1
IC6
IC5 K10
K11
RELAY5
Power Amp Assembly (717-0081-00)
ﾊﾟﾜｰｱﾝﾌﾟ Ass'y
－ ８ －
Polyester Capacitor C7,8 CF922MF2E472KDAZ 4,700pF/250V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C12,35 CF922MF2E223KDAZ 0.022uF/250V
C23,24 CF922MF2E104KDAZ 0.1uF / 250V
Polypropylen C3,4 CQ922PG2J101KDAMGF 100pF/100V
Capacitor C17,18 CQ922N2A562JAPSF 5,600pF/100V
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Ceramic Capacitor C21,22,37,38 CC92CH2H681J 6,800pF/500V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Carbon Film Resistor R1,2,35,36 RD142EA471JFS 470kΩ 1/4W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R3,4 RD142EA105JFS 1MΩ 1/4W
R5,6,41,46 RD142EA753JFS 75kΩ 1/4W
R7a,7b,7c,8a,8b,8c RD142EA243JFS 24kΩ 1/4W
R9a,9b,9c,10a,10b,10c RD142EA562JFS 5.6kΩ 1/4W
25,26
R11a,11b,11c,12a,12b,12c RD142EA220JFS 22Ω 1/4W
51a,51b,51c,52a,52b,52c
R13a,13b,13c,15a,15b,15c RD142EA101JFS 100Ω 1/4W
27,28,31,32,33,34
R19,20,21,22,71 RD142EA102JFS 1kΩ 1/4W
R37 RD142EA203JFS 2kΩ 1/4W
R38 RD142EA152JFS 1.5kΩ 1/4W
R39 RD142EA161JFS 160Ω 1/4W
R40 RD142HA563JFS 56kΩ 1/4W
R57a,b,c,d,e,f,g,h,i,j RD142EA331JFS 330Ω 1/4W
58a,b,c,d,e,f,g,h,i,j
R61a,b,c,d,e,f,g,h,i, RD142EA332JFS 3.3kΩ 1/4W
62a,b,c,d,e,f,g,h,i,
63,64
Fuse Resistor R23,24 RF142AAR680J-L 68Ω 1/2W
ﾌｭｰｽﾞ抵抗器 R55,56,66,67 RF142EAR10J 1Ω 1/4W
Metal Film Resistorr R14a,14b,14c RN142EK6980F 698Ω 1/4W
金属被膜抵抗器 R16a,16b,16c RN142EK1000F 100Ω 1/4W
R17,18 RN142EK1211F 1.22kΩ1/4W
R42a,42b RN142HK1581FF 1.58kΩ1/2W
R43a,43b RN142HK5361FF 5.36kΩ1/2W
R44 RN142HK1651FF 1.65kΩ1/2W
R45 RN142HK5111FF 5.11kΩ1/2W
R47a,47b,47c RN142EK3480F 348Ω 1/4W
R53 RN142HK1131FF 1.13kΩ1/2W
Oxide Metal Film R29,30 RS143DA470JS-P 47Ω 2W
Resistor R48 RS143AA120JS-P 12Ω 1W
金属酸化物皮膜抵抗器 R49,50 RS143FA102JS-P 1kΩ 3W
R54 RS143DA680JS-P 68Ω 2W

IC IC1 UPC24M05AHF
IC2,6,7 TC74HCU04AP
IC3,4 CS5330A-KS
IC5 TMS5707FPJ
IC8 TMP87PH40AN
IC9 TD62003P/AP
IC10 S-80845CLY
IC11 M93C46-WBN6P
Ceramic Capacitor C1,6,11,18～26,28 CK92Y5V1H104Z 0.1uF /50V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C3,5 CC14CH1H150JS 15pF / 50V
C12～15,27 CK14B1H102KS 1000pF/50V
Electolytic Capacitor C2 CE04W1C102VK 1000uF/16V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C4 CE04W1A471VK 470uF/100V
C7,8,9,10 CE04W1C100VPE 10uF/ 16V
C16,17 CE04W1C220VRE 22uF/ 16V
Carbon Resistor R2 RD142CA105J 1MΩ 1/6W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R4,6 RD142CA101J 100Ω 1/6W
R9～14 RD142CA473J 47kΩ 1/6W
Metar Film Resistor R1 RN143FA2R7JS-P 2.7Ω 1/6W
金属皮膜抵抗器 R3,5 RN142CK1802F 18kΩ 1/6W
R7,8 RN142CK2001F 2kΩ 1/6W
Resistor Array RA1 RD92K04C104J18
抵抗ｱﾚｲ RA2 RD92AK16C473J18
IC2
K2

115-1534-00 for Display
PC Board 115-1566-00 for S1 Meter
PC ﾎﾞｰﾄﾞ 115-1567-00 for S2 HOLD TIME
115-1568-00 for S3 INPUT
115-1569-00 for S4 Gain
LED Spacer 250-1117-00
LED ｽﾍﾟｰｻ
Flat Cable Holder K1,2 280-9006-00
ﾌﾗｯﾄｹｰﾌﾞﾙﾎﾙﾀﾞ K4,5,6,7 280-9002-00
K8 280-9017-00
K10,11 280-9005-00
Connector Jack K3,9 307-1205-00
ｺﾈｸﾀｼﾞｬｯｸ
Rotary Switch S1: METER 336-5010-00
ﾛｰﾀﾘｰｽｲｯﾁ S4: GAIN 336-4010-10
Carbon Film Resistor R1 RD142CA391J 390Ω 1/6W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R2 RD142CA511J 510Ω 1/6W
R3～10 RD142CA910J 91Ω 1/6W
IC2
IC4
X2
X1